Somerset County Council

District of Mendip

Parish of Selwood

Temporary Closure of Blatchbridge Roundabout, Frome Bypass, Blatchbridge Roundabout to Vinney Lane and Blatchbridge Roundabout to Frome Road

TAKE NOTICE that in pursuance of Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984, as amended by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991, the County Council of Somerset propose to make an Order PROHIBITING ALL TRAFFIC from proceeding along Blatchbridge Roundabout, Frome Bypass, Blatchbridge Roundabout to Vinney Lane and Blatchbridge Roundabout to Frome Road from Frome ByPass; junction with Blatchbridge Roundabout north-eastwards for 25m and south-westwards for 45m. Blatchbridge Roundabout to Vinney Lane; junction with Blatchbridge Roundabout, northwards for 15m to Blatchbridge Roundabout to Frome Road; junction with Blatchbridge Roundabout, south-westwards for 45m for a distance of 315 metres.

This order will enable Somerset Highways to carry out resurfacing works

The Order becomes effective on **09 September 2019** and will remain in force for eighteen months. The works are expected to last for **4 nights (18:00-07:00)**.

Please visit <u>www.roadworks.org</u> for further information on the alternative route

For information about the works being carried out please contact Somerset Highways on 0300 123 2224

Patrick Flaherty Chief Executive

Dated: 22 August 2019

